flow (DCF) analysis under the fair value less cost to dispose approach to assess the recoverable value of
the Halls Creek Project CGU.

The following key assumptions were used in the DCF valuation of the Halls Creek Project CGU:

• Future production based on the life of mine (LOM) plan;

• External gold price forecast per year ranging from $2,312/oz to $2,131/oz;

• Discount rate applied to post tax cashflow projections of 6.75%; and

• Average mill recovery rate of 94.7%.

The carrying value of the Halls Creek Project CGU before impairment charges was $45,671,703. Pantoro
has determined that the recoverable amount of the CGU of $30,471,703 was less than its carrying value
and therefore an impairment of $15,200,000 was recognised at 31 December 2019 (2019: nil). The fair
value methodology adopted is categorised as Level 3 in the fair value hierarchy.

The Group considered a number of sensitivities in assessing the recoverable amount as at 31 December.
It was estimated that changes in key assumptions, in isolation, would increase or (decrease) the
recoverable amount of the Halls Creek Project CGU as at 31 December 2020 as follows:

Key Assumption Change Increase ($'m) Decrease ($'m)

Gold Price (AUD/oz) 10% 14.72 (14.72)

Gold Production (oz) 10% 15.84 (15.85)

Cost of Production 10% (9.01) 9.00

Mill Recovery 1% 1.40 (1.40)

Discount rate 1% (0.44) 0.45

 2020 ANNUAL REPORT
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS100

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

DIRECTORS’ DECLARATION
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020
In the directors’ opinion:

(a) the financial statements and notes of the Company and of the Group are in accordance with the
Corporations Act 2001 including:

(i) comply with Accounting Standards (including the Australian Accounting Interpretations)
and the Corporations Regulations 2001; and

(ii) give a true and fair view of the Company’s and Group’s financial position as at 30 June 2020
and of the performance for the year ended on that date; and